

No. 11-7603

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REUBEN MITCHELL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

LEE TIEN

Counsel of Record

HANNI FAKHOURY

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION

454 Shotwell Street

San Francisco, California 94110

(415) 436-9333

lee@eff.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Electronic Frontier Foundation

239697



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. <i>Certiorari</i> Is Appropriate Because Courts Are Divided on the Analytical Framework for Deciding the Issue.....	5
II. This Court Should Grant <i>Certiorari</i> Because Courts Are Divided on Whether Mandatory DNA Extraction from Individuals in the Criminal Justice System Violates the Fourth Amendment. . .	7
III. The Privacy Interests at Stake Warrant this Court’s Review.....	9
A. Cheaper DNA Analysis Will Lead to More DNA Analysis	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Government is Already Taking Steps to Expand Its Collection and Use of DNA and to Build a Bigger Biometric Database.....	13
C. DNA Collection is Already Expanding in Non-Forensic Contexts	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , --- U.S. ---, 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	3
<i>Banks v. United States</i> , 490 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Beleno, et al. v. Texas Department of State Health Services, et al.</i> , 5:09-cv-00188 (W.D. Tx. 2009)	20
<i>Boling v. Romer</i> , 101 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	5, 6
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , --- U.S. ---, 130 S. Ct. 2619 (2010)	1
<i>Friedman v. Boucher</i> , 580 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Green v. Berge</i> , 354 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987)	5, 6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Groceman v. United States</i> , 354 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	6
<i>Johnson v. Quander</i> , 440 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Jones v. Murray</i> , 962 F.2d 302 (4th Cir. 1992)	5, 9
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	2, 10
<i>National Aeronautics and Space Administration v. Nelson</i> , --- U.S. ---, 131 S. Ct. 746 (2011)	1
<i>Nicholas v. Goord</i> , 430 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Padgett v. Donald</i> , 401 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , --- U.S. ---, 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	15
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Amerson</i> , 483 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007)	5
<i>United States v. Frank</i> , No. 09-CR-2075 (E.D.Wa. Mar. 10, 2010)	7
<i>United States v. Hook</i> , 471 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , Supreme Court No. 10-1259	2, 11
<i>United States v. Kimler</i> , 335 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>United States v. Kincade</i> , 379 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	5
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	11
<i>United States v. Kraklio</i> , 451 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>United States v. Kriesel</i> , 508 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007)	5, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	11
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 652 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Pool</i> , 621 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>opinion</i> <i>vacated</i> , 659 F.3d 761 (9th Cir. 2011)	1, 8, 13
<i>United States v. Purdy</i> , 2005 WL 3465721 (D.Neb. Dec. 19, 2005)	7
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Sczubelek</i> , 402 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2005)	5, 9
<i>United States v. Weikert</i> , 504 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007)	5, 6, 9
<i>Wilson v. Collins</i> , 517 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2008)	5
 STATE CASES	
<i>In re Matter of C.T.L.</i> , 722 N.W.2d 484 (Minn. 2006)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. Buza</i> , 129 Cal. Rptr. 3d 753 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011), <i>review granted</i> , 132 Cal. Rptr. 3d 616 (Cal. Oct. 19, 2011).....	8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 14135a	3, 7
42 U.S.C. § 14135a(a)(1)(A)	14
DNA Act	<i>passim</i>
Sup. Ct. R. 37	1
 STATE REGULATIONS	
Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 125000-125002; 124975-124996	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
California Department of Justice Proposition 69 DNA Data Bank Program Report for Fourth Quarter 2010	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Center for Constitutional Rights, New Documents Reveal Behind-the-Scenes FBI Role in Controversial Secure Communities Deportation Program,” (July 6, 2011)	16
Department of Justice, <i>Exhibit 300: Capital Asset Plan and Business Case Summary, FBI Combined DNA Index System</i> (2011)	16
Emily Ramshaw, “DSHS Turned Over Hundreds of DNA Samples to Feds,” <i>Texas Tribune</i> , February 2, 2010	20
FBI, “CODIS—The Future”	15, 17
FBI, “CODIS—NDIS Statistics” (June 2011)	14
FBI, “Next Generation Identification”	16
JASON (The MITRE Corporation), <i>The \$100 Genome: Implications for the DoD</i> (Dec. 15, 2010)	12, 18
Jules Epstein, “Genetic Surveillance”— <i>The Bogeyman Response to Familial DNA Investigations</i> , 2009 U. Ill. J.L. Tech. & Pol’y (2009)	13
Marc Nelson, <i>Making Sense of DNA Backlogs, 2010—Myths vs. Reality</i> , National Institute of Justice (Feb. 2011)	13-14, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Michelle H. Lewis, <i>et al.</i> , <i>State Laws Regarding the Retention and Use of Residual Newborn Screening Blood Samples</i> , Pediatrics 2011 (March 28, 2011)	19, 21
Natalie Ram, <i>Fortuity and Forensic Familial Identification</i> , 63 Stan L. Rev. 751 (Apr. 2011) . .	15
Sandra Jones, “Genetic test kits to hit stores amid controversy,” Chicago Tribune May 11, 2010	14
Tenn. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 07-45, 2007 WL 1451632 (April 9, 2007)	8
Texas DSHS, Statement: Newborn Screening Settlement News Release (Dec. 22, 2009)	20
U.S. Army, <i>Archive of Samples for Long-term Preservation of RNA and Other Nucleic Acids</i> , Small Business Innovation Research Program (2011)	18
Unisys, “FBI Contracts with Unisys for Development and Deployment of Next-Generation Combined DNA Index System”	16
